
WESTCHESTERAREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Dr. Alan G. Elko, Superintendent

wc

9/18/00



WEST CHESTER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CATEGORIZATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS

A. LIFE SAFETY

B. ASBESTOSREMOVAL

C. ENROLLMENT / GROWTHNEEDS

D. EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS/ EXPANDED CURRICULUM

E. ATHLETIC ISSUES

F. STRUCTURAL / MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

G. MECHANICAL PROJECTS

H. COSMETICCHANGES



WEST CHESTER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACTIVE AND PROPOSEDCAPITAL PROJECTS

CASH FLOW ESTIMATE
PRESENTED9/1812000

SCHOOL PROJECTNAME

PROJECTED

TOTAL COST

PROJECTED

2000 - 2001

EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED

200! - 2002

EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED

2002 2003

EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED PROJECTED

2003 - 2004 2004 - 2005

EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED

2005 - 2006

EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED

2006 - 2007

EXPENDITURES

ACTIVE PROJECTS:

FUGETT ON MONTGOMERY RENOVATION 27,245,055 217,275 217,275 217,275 217,275 6,027,530 18,994,315 1,226,084

NEW HENDERSON NEW BUILDINO 73096,537 11,437,297 3,775,580 43,493,683 12,408,545

EAST RENOVATION & ADDITIONS ~* 55,409,509 1,244 1,570,432 9,358,287 26,743,374 8,953,721 8,722,385

PENNW000 ASBESTOSTILE REPLACEMENT- PHASE 138,000 19 65,000

DISTRICT WIDE ACT 29 LIOHTINO PROJECT 1,000,000 1,000

EXrON PORTABLES MODULAR CLASSROOMADDITION 128,000 158,000

CAFETERIA REPLACEEQUIPMENT 115,000 25,000 14,000

VARIOUS REPLACECLASSROOMFURNITURE 300,000 100,000 106,000

SUBTOTAL 157,432,101 14,201,139 5,742,287 53,069,245 39,369,194 14,991,291 27,716,700 1,226,084

PROPOSED PROJECTS:

PEIRCE ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMSPACE 200,000 50,000 150,000

EAST GOSHEN ASBESTOSTILE REPLACEMENT 197,000 12,000 64,000 64,000 57,000

EXTON & EAST GOSHEN REPLACEUNIVENTS IN MODULARS 125,000 85,000 40,000

PENNWOOD REPLACEBOILER 136,200 15,000 121,200

SPELLMAN CLASSROOMRENOVATIONS 518,500 87,000 431,500
SPELLMAN ASBESTOSTILE REPLACEMENT 63,500 12,000 41,500

SPELLMAN BOILERREPLACEMENT 141,000 15,000 126,000

SPELLMAN REPLACEROOF - 1952WING 96,000 96,000
SPELLMAN REPAIR/REPLACEHANDICAP RAMP 50,000 5,000 45,000

FUGETT GYMNASIUM PARTITION 80,000 9,500 70,500

SUBTOTAL 1,527,200 167,000 420,200 172,000 113,500 126,000 87,000 431,900

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 158,959,301 14,368,139 6,162,487 53,241,245 39,482,694 19,107,251 27,803,700 1,657,584

* NOTE: The Proposed Project list does not include any recommendations from the Elementary School Facilities Audit,

+ NOTE: The Proposed Projects for the Spellman Facility are included until the future status of the site is determined,

Budgets reflect Plancon A forms and includes financing costs.

LINE

2

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

+

+

+

+

+

Budget for Fugett on Montgomery reflects project hudget presented to Board in May 2000.



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 1 CATEGORIZATION: A, B, C, D, F, G

AREA: FUGETF MIDDLE SCHOOL ON MONTGOMERY AVENUE

DESCRIPTION: RENOVATIONS

PLANNED BUDGET YEARS: 1999 - 2007 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $27,245,055 *

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Dueto increasingenrollment,andinconjunctionwith theconstructionof aNew
HendersonHigh Schoolandtheexpansionof EastHigh Schoolinto the existingFugett
Middle School,FugettMiddle SchoolwouldberelocatedtotheexistingHendersonHigh
SchoolBuilding. Renovationsto thebuildingwill berequiredto achievestandard
classroomsize,ADA compliance,utility andsiteupgrades,asbestosabatement,andother
aestheticarchitecturalupgrades,asnecessary.

* Budgettobe reviewedandapprovedby theBoard.

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 2 CATEGORIZATION: C, D, E

AREA: HENDERSONHIGH SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTIONOF A NEW HENDERSONHIGH SCHOOL

PLANNED BUDGETYEARS: 1999 -2004 BUDGETESTIMATE: $73,096,537*

PROJECTJUSTIFICATION:

Dueto increasingenrollmentneeds,anew HendersonHigh School(ata siteyet to be

determined)will be constructedforan enrollmentof 2000students,with corefacilities
designedto accommodate2400 students.Thisproject, combinedwith the
Renovations/Expansionat theEastcomplexandtherelocationof FugettMiddle School
to MontgomeryAvenue,will addresstheDistrict’s increasingenrollmentneeds,

* Budgetapprovedby theBoardAugust2000 in PlanConA

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor

DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECTNUMBER: 3 CATEGORIZATION: A, B, C, I), E, F, G

AREA: EASTHIGH SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: RENOVATIONS andADDITIONS

PLANNED BUDGET YEARS: 1999 - 2006 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $55,409,509*

PROJECTJUSTIFICATION:

Thebuilding is approximately25 yearsold andis inneedof majorrenovationsto its
mechanicaland electricalsystemsto meetcurrentcodesandstandards,utility upgrades,
ADA upgrades,installationof atechnologycablingnetwork,asbestosremoval,roof
replacement,and interiorarrangementsrequiredto meetprogramand increasingenrollment
needs. An additionof approximately???SF will provideadditionalclassroomspaceand a
new gymnasium. Approximately110,000SF of what isnow FugettMiddle School(area
thatwill notbe utilized by East115) will beupgradedin theareasof life safetystandards,
mechanical,and electricalinfrastructure,andmaybeutilized astheDistrict’s Administrative

offices in thefuture.

* Budgetapprovedby theBoardAugust2000 inPlanConA

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 4 CATEGORIZATION: B

AREA: PENNWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: REPLACEMENT OF ASBESTOSFLOOR TILE - PHASE2

Removalof theremainingasbestos-containingfloor tile andreplacementwith VCT.

PLANNED BUDGET YEARS: 1999-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $138,500

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Phase2 of theremovalandreplacementprojectbegunlastyear,theremainingexisting
asbestosfloor tile whichis deteriorating,will bereplacedwith VCT to alleviateany
healthrisk concerns.

9/18/00 MarkA. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 5 CATEGORIZATION: G

AREA: ACT 29 LIGHTING PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: LIGHTING RETROFIT

Thisprojectwould entail therelanipingof all elementaryschoolsin the
District with energyefficient light fixturesandalsoincludes
installationof energymanagementsystems(digitally controlled)by an
outsidevendorunderPA Act 29.

PLANNED BUDGETYEAR: 2000-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,000,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Theretrofit of theelementaryschoolbuildingswith energyefficient light fixtures, in
conjunctionwith digitally controlledenergymanagementsystems,will provideenergy
savingsto the schooldistrict. It is estimatedthattheDistrict will seeareturnon its
investmentwithin 8 yearsandanannualenergysavingsof approximately$130,000per
year.

9/18/00 Mr. HanyW. Protzmann,Jr.
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 6 CATEGORIZATION: C

AREA: EXTON ELEMENTARY

DESCRIPTION: MODULAR CLASSROOMADDITION

Addition of two modularclassrooms.

PLANNED BUDGET YEAR: 1999-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $128,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Dueto increasingenrollmentatExtonElementary,the additionof classroomspaceis
required. In March2000,theBoardapprovedthe installationof two (2) modular
classrooms.

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 10 CATEGORIZATION: C

AREA: PEIRCEMIDDLE SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: TEMPORARYTWO CLASSROOMADDITION

PLANNED BUDGET YEAR: 2000 - 2003 BUDGETESTIMATE: $200,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

The two classroomadditionis requireddue to theexpectedincreasein enrollment.

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor

DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 11 CATEGORIZATION: B

AREA: EASTGOSHENELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: REPLACEMENT OF ASBESTOSFLOOR TILE

Removalof approximately25,000SFof asbestosfloor tile andreplacementwith VCT.
Thisproject is intendedto bephasedoverthree(3) years.

PLANNED BUDGET YEARS: 2000 -2003 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $197,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Theexistingasbestosfloor tile is beginningto deteriorateandshouldbereplacedto
alleviateanyhealthrisk concerns,

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 12 CATEGORIZATION: G

AREA: EXTON AND EAST GOSHENELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

DESCRIPTION: REPLACEAGED UNIT VENTILATORS IN MODULARS

Replacefour (4) unit ventilatorsin existingmodularclassroomsatExtonElementary
andtwo (2) atEastGoshenElementary.

PLANNED BUDGET YEAR: 2000-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $125,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

The modularclassroomsatExtonandEastGoshenhavepreviouslybeenmade
permanentandtheunit ventilatorsin them havebeenaconstantmaintenanceproblem
overthepastfew years. It hasalsobecomedifficult tofind partsfor theseolderunit
ventilators.

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 13 CATEGORIZATION: G

AREA: PENN WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: REPLACE BOILER

Removalandreplacementof one(1) existingboiler.

PLANNED BUDGET YEAR: 2000-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $136,200

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Oneof theexistingtwoboilersatPeunwoodis original to thebuilding. The otherwas
replacedduringthe 1989 renovations.They havebecomeincreasinglydifficult to
maintainandneedto bereplaced.

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 CATEGORIZATION: B, F, G

AREA: SPELLMANADMThJTSTRATIONBUILDING

DESCRIPTION: VARIOUS RENOVATIONS

ReplaceagedUnit Ventilatorsandassociatedcaseworkin classrooms(10), replace
ceilings,andrepaintclassroomsandhallways. Removeapproximately4600 SFof
asbestos-containingfloor tile, replacewith VCT. ReplaceHVAC in modularsandBoard
Room. Otherrenovationswhich needto be addressedinclude: replacementof handicap
accessiblerampto secondfloor, replacementof a portionof theroof(1952 wing), and
replacementof theexistingboilers.

PLANNED BUDGET YEARS: 2000 - 2007 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $869,000

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

Replacementof Unit Ventilators/caseworkin theclassroomsis requireddueto aged
equipment.ThenewUnitVentilatorswill be controlledby theenergymanagement
systeminstalledaspartof apreviousrenovationproject. Classroomrenovations
includingpaintingof theclassroomsandthesecondfloor hallways.

ClassroomRenov.- $ 518,500.
FloorTile Removal- $ 63,500.
Boiler Replacement- $ 141,000.
Roof Replacement- $ 96,000.

ReplaceRamp- $ 50,000(maximum).

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor

DATE PREPARER



CAPITAL PROJECT PLAN

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 19 CATEGORIZATION: E

AREA: FUGETFMIDDLE SCHOOL

DESCRIPTION: GYM PARTITION

Install aceiling-mounted,motorizedcurtainpartition in theexistinggynmasium.

PLANNED BUDGET YEAR: 2000-2001 BUDGET ESTIMATE: $80,000

PROJECTJUSTIFICATION:

Theexistingcoiling partitiondoor in thegymnasiumis hasbeennon-functionalfor a
few yearsdueto theunavailibility of partsneededto maintainthedoor. Thephysical
educationdepartmenthasexpressedthe needto havetwo separateteachingstationsin
the gymnasium. Currently,whentherearetwo teachingstationsin thegymnasium,the
physicaleducationdepartmentfeelsthattheir ability to maintainseparateteaching
stationsis compromisedby noiseandvisualdistractions,andfraternizationbetween
studentsin the two classes.A foldingpartitiondoorcannotbeplacedin thatareadueto
physicalconditionrestraints. TheschoolhasacceptedFacilities’ recommendationto
haveamotorizedsynthetic-fabricathleticcurtain installed. Thiscurtainwill remainas
apart oftheEastHigh Schoolrenovationsproject,andalsoenabletheFugettphysical

9/18/00 Mark A. Groves,CapitalProjectsSupervisor
DATE PREPARER


